

No. 23-713

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA E. BUFKIN AND NORMAN F. THORNTON,
Petitioners,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Kenneth M. Carpenter
CARPENTER CHARTERED
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,
Suite D
Topeka, KS 66601

Geoffrey C. Shaw
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue
Suite 2700
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Jonas Q. Wang
Melanie R. Hallums
Katherine M. Kopp
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
Veterans are entitled to the benefit of the doubt on close issues relating to their claims.....	6
Congress creates the Veterans Court in 1988 and, in 2002, specifically requires it to enforce the benefit-of-the-doubt rule.....	8
Mr. Bufkin is denied benefits despite close evidence	11
Mr. Thornton is denied benefits despite close evidence	14
The Veterans Court declines to review whether Mr. Bufkin and Mr. Thornton properly received the benefit of the doubt.....	17
The Federal Circuit affirms in both cases, holding the Veterans Court need not review the benefit-of-the-doubt issue.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19

ARGUMENT	23
I. Section 7261(b)(1) Requires The Veterans Court To Review VA's Compliance With Section 5107(b).	23
A. Section 7261 establishes a distinctive review system.....	23
B. The text of subsection (b)(1) directs the Veterans Court to review VA's compliance with section 5107(b).....	28
C. Statutory history and congressional intent underscore that subsection (b)(1) mandates review of VA's compliance with section 5107(b).....	35
D. If the Court perceives any ambiguity, the statute should be construed in veterans' favor.	37
II. The Federal Circuit's Atextual Reading Is Incorrect.....	38
A. The Federal Circuit's reading gives subsection (b)(1) no force.	39
B. The Federal Circuit's interpretation improperly conflates clear-error review with benefit-of-the-doubt review.	42
C. The Federal Circuit's interpretation wrongly requires the veteran to raise benefit-of-the-doubt issues on appeal.....	49
III. Petitioners Are Entitled To The Review Congress Provided For In The Veterans Court.	52
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	43
<i>Affum v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	45
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929).....	25
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	37
<i>Burris v. Wilkie</i> , 888 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	30, 31
<i>Francway v. Wilkie</i> , 940 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	7, 25
<i>In re Google LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	31

<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	24
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	8, 24, 25, 26, 37, 50
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	42, 51
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 355 (2016).....	40
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	39
<i>Interstate Com. Comm’n v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 88 (1913).....	44
<i>Inwood Lab’ys, Inc. v. Ives Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	43
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	44
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	36
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 566 U.S. 431 (2012).....	48
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	29

<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,</i> 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	29, 30
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> 603 U.S. __ (2024)	36
<i>Lynch v. McDonough,</i> 21 F.4th 776 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	7, 32, 45
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i> 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	28
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,</i> 578 U.S. 374 (2016).....	42
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship,</i> 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	28
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,</i> 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	39
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	28
<i>Pub. Lands Council v. Babbitt,</i> 529 U.S. 728 (2000).....	40
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	44
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,</i> 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	30

<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024).....	37, 42
<i>Sanchez-Benitez v. Principi</i> , 259 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Saunders v. Wilkie</i> , 886 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	2, 9, 26, 28, 31, 41
<i>Stewart v. Sonneborn</i> , 98 U.S. 187 (1878).....	44
<i>Sugrue v. Derwinski</i> , 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Tadlock v. McDonough</i> , 5 F.4th 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	29, 51
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	39
<i>United States v. 1407 N. Collins St.</i> , 901 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	39
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	37

<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 141 (2014).....	40
<i>United States v. Singer Mfg. Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 174 (1963).....	43
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	24, 50
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	44
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9, 31, 41
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E).....	47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(F).....	47
7 U.S.C. § 2023(a)(15).....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
35 U.S.C. § 145.....	48
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	46
38 U.S.C. § 5103(a).....	24
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	1-7, 9-10, 13, 17, 19-24, 27-30 32-37, 40, 43-45, 50-51, 53
38 U.S.C. § 7251.....	25
38 U.S.C. § 7252(b).....	5, 48

38 U.S.C. § 7261	2-3, 6, 19, 21-28, 33, 37-41
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a).....	3, 5, 9, 19-21, 26-29, 32-34, 36-37, 41, 48-51
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(3)	50
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)	10, 18-19, 21, 38-40, 48, 53
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b).....	5, 11, 26, 27, 29, 30, 49, 50
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1)	1-4, 10, 18-23 27-31, 33-43, 45-53
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(2)	10, 20, 22, 28-29, 31, 35, 38, 41, 51
38 U.S.C. § 7261(c).....	27, 47, 48, 49
38 U.S.C. § 7261(d).....	27
Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, 116 Stat. 2820	10
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	8, 9
Rules and Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.102	6, 7
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(a)(1)	46
38 C.F.R. § 20.103	9
50 Fed. Reg. 34452-02 (Aug. 26, 1985).....	6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)44

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. H8925 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2002).....11, 36, 41

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963, pt. 1 (1988),
reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782.....7

*Judicial Review of Veterans' Affairs:
Hearing Before the H. Comm. on
Veterans' Affairs, 100th Cong. 60
(1988)*.....8, 9, 35

Merriam-Webster,
<https://tinyurl.com/yhm2rfzx>.....30

S. Rep. No. 107-234 (2002).....9, 10
